

TERMS OF USE OF MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+

MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ is a mobile application developed by Microlife Corporation ("Microlife") for health management purpose. It enables you to record and store the measurement data generated by Microlife's blood pressure monitors, thermometers, and body composition scales, and to transmit the measurement data to the on-line server used by Microlife and also to view, analyse and manage data on your mobile device. MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ is not intended to be used for the detection, diagnosis, medical treatment or medical care for any disease or syndrome. Any data or information received from MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ is for your reference only and should not be treated as or replace any medical advice. You should always seek consultation from your doctor or other healthcare professionals if you have any question relating to your health conditions.

Your use of MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ is governed by the following terms and conditions. The MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ Privacy Policy also constitutes an integral part of these Terms of Use. Please read carefully and make sure you understand these Terms of Use. You may use MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ only if you accept these Terms of Use. If you do not agree with these Terms of Use, please uninstall MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ and do not use it.

Unless otherwise required by applicable laws, there is no representation, warranty or guarantee of any kind for MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+. Microlife does not represent, warrant or guarantee that any information, data, service or feature contained in or made available through MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ is accurate, complete, reliable, proper, current, error-free or virus-free. All information, data, service or feature is provided on an "AS IS" and "AS AVAILABLE" basis. To the full extent permitted by applicable laws, Microlife disclaims all representations, warranties and guarantees and will not be liable for any damages, losses, costs and expenses of any kind arising from your downloading, installation and use of MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+. You assume all risks and are responsible for your downloading, installation and use of MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+.

You acknowledge that all intellectual property rights in and to MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ belong to Microlife or Microlife's licensors. Unless expressly authorized under these Terms of Use, you may not reproduce, copy, duplicate, modify, adapt, publish, transmit, distribute, license, sublicense, lease, loan or in any manner use MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ and any content of MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+, including but not limited to articles, text, graphics, logos, images, artworks, trademarks, music, sounds and computer codes. Unless expressly authorized under these Terms of Use, you have no rights and should not claim any benefit or interest in connection with MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+. You acknowledge and understand that the license granted to you is a personal, revocable and limited license to use MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ in accordance with these Terms of Use. Microlife may terminate the license for any reason including but not limited to your violation of any of these Terms of Use at any time.

You agree that all your feedbacks regarding MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ such as questions, comments, experiences, ideas, suggestions and solutions shall be deemed as non-confidential and non-proprietary. Microlife can freely use such feedbacks for any purpose including but not limited to develop, improve, produce or promote Microlife's products and services.

You may not use MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ for any purpose that is illegal or improper or is prohibited by these Terms of Use or by applicable laws. You may not use MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ in any manner which could damage, disable, overburden, or impair MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ and servers for MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ or interfere with any third party's downloading, installation or use of the MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+. You may not obtain or attempt to obtain any materials, data or information through any means not intentionally made available or provided through MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+. You may not attempt to gain unauthorized access to any portion of MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+,



servers for MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ or any systems or networks connected to MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ by hacking or any other illegitimate means. You may not attempt to reverse engineer or reverse compile any portion of MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+.

We may adjust, modify, update or upgrade MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ and related services at any time. You shall always use the latest version of MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ and related services provided by Microlife and available to you.

We use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ and related services. However, the MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ and related services may be unavailable due to technical issues or any other reasons. We do not assume any responsibility or liability for the unavailability, interruption or delay or failure in performance of MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+ and related services. You understand, acknowledge and agree that Microlife may at its sole discretion cease or terminate the provision of or the support for any part or the whole of the services of MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+.

In the event of any violation of the Terms of Use by you and causing damages to Microlife, we reserves right to claim compensation against you.

If you have any concerns, questions, comments and requests about these Terms of Use, please contact us through email to: ContactUS@Microlife.com.tw.

You hereby confirm and acknowledge that by using MICROLIFE CONNECTED HEALTH+, you have carefully read, understand and agree to these Terms of Use.

Last update: October 2018